February 2006   Rev. 4 1/19
19
TS912
Rail-to-Rail CMOS Dual Operational Amplifier
■ Rail-to-rail input and output voltage ranges
■ Single (or dual) supply operation from 2.7V to
16V
■ Extremely low input bias current: 1pA typ.

Order Codes TS912
2/19
1 Order Codes
Part Number Temperature Range Package Packing Marking
TS912IN
-40, +125°C
DIP8 Tube TS912IN
TS912ID/IDT SO-8 Tube or Tape & Reel 912I
TS912AIN DIP8 Tube TS912AIN
TS912AID/AIDT SO-8
Tube or Tape & Reel
912AI
TS912BID/BIDT SO-8 912BI
TS912IYD/IYDT
SO-8 (automotive grade level)
912IY
TS912AIYD/AIYDT 912AIY
TS912 Absolute Maximum Ratings and Operating Conditions
  3/19
2 Absolute Maximum Ratings and Operating
Conditions
Table 1. Key parameters and their absolute maximum ratings
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VCC Supply voltage (1)
1. All voltages values, except differential voltage are with respect to network ground terminal.
18 VCC
Vid Differential Input Voltage (2)
2. Differential voltages are non-inverting input terminal with respect to the inverting input terminal.
±18 Vid
Vi Input Voltage (3)
3. The magnitude of input and output voltages must never exceed VCC
+ +0.3V.
-0.3 to 18 Vi
Iin Current on Inputs ±50 Iin
Io Current on Outputs ±130 Io
Toper
Operating Free Air Temperature Range
TS912I/AI/BI -40 to + 125
Toper
Tstg Storage Temperature -65 to +150 Tstg
Tj Maximum Junction Temperature 150 Tj
Rthja